

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/15/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 \$274,980.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 3 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "STOLLINGS (SZUCHS) DRAINAGE PORTAL" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN STOLLINGS, WV (LOGAN CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/20/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON; TAKE RT. 119 SOUTH TO LOGAN. IN LOGAN, TAKE RT. 10 APPROX. 1-1/2 MILES TO STOLLINGS. TURN LEFT ON THE "TRUCK BY-PASS". CROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS AND TRAVEL APPROX. 100 FEET AND TURN LEFT ON STARLIGHT DRIVE. TRAVEL APPROX. 1,000 FEET TO THE SITE. CONTACT & PHONE #: ALLEN WOOD, 304-465-1911. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE incont ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President 13-4219911



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13909

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ō CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	Ţ	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/200					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/15	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO	CASH WIL	L BE ACCEPT	red.		
ЕХН	IBIT 5				
WIT IS EXE	HIN 365 RECEIVED	CALENDAR DA	IS CONTRACT IS TAYS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFIER WILL BE CONSID	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
RIGI NOT SUPI	HT TO CA ICE TO T PLIED AR H THE SP	NCEL THIS ON THE VENDOR INF	RECTOR OF PURCHAS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR IS OF THE THE BID	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE RATI	HIGHER ES AS ES	OF THE U.S. TABLISHED F	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR LOGAN COUNTY, 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
INTE REQU OR	JIRED BY IN ANY A	R PAYMENTS STATE LAW) MERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
		MPENSATION: TE FROM WOR	VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	OF THE	f I	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
(XX)	INSURA		SFUL VENDOR SHAL		
SIGNATURE		see he	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAK AWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for

DEP13909

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

		·		
	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/11	- /2007	<u></u>		7051
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	5/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP OAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
OF COMMERC: ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOC COVERAGE RE () BUILDE FURNISH PRO AN AMOUNT E (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W BIDDER SHALE MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY E IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUE STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF ONLY BE ALL OR BUSINESS 5% BID BOND () MAINTE BOND COVERD OF THE SUCC	LETTER OF LETTY COMPANY COMENTS FUR PERCYABLE TO THE LASO FURN OND FOR 100% ST VIRGINIA A PERFORMAN OWED FOR PROVIDED CHECK'S ARE PERFORMAN OWED FOR PERFORMAN OWED FO	ITEM NUMBER LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000. URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT O IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D AUTHORIZED TO D CE AND LABOR & M OJECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCEPTABLE CE BOND, OR LABO A TWO (2) YEAR ING SYSTEM WILL OR.	UNIT PRICE NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT. TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR/ F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED ATERIAL BOND WILL O,000. PERSONAL IN LIEU OF THE R/MATERIAL BOND. MAINTENANCE	AMOUNT
AML CONTRAC		TION FORM OMB #1		
		1/2010) IS ATTAC		
l ,		FORM TO OBTAIN A		
l :	1 I	E YOUR ELIGIBILI		
		REQUIREMENT UNDI 029-0119 IS NOT	ER 30 CFR 874.16.	,
I IT INC ORIG	THAL OND #1	052-0112 19 MAI	ALLACHED TO THE	
	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEZDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		IEH	IMS OF SAL	91	SHPA	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007			n T N	ODENINO TIME	01 70514
BID OF ENING DATE.	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/15/		CAT.		RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	IAUD	ITITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		1,000,100,100,100,100,100						
	BIDDIN	G DOCU	MENTS	YOU	CAN CONTA	CT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	
					S.OSMRE.G			
			i					**
			ĺ		•			
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		
	-							
							RES THAT ALL	
		3		l .			G WORK IN THIS	·
1				l .			INIA CONTRACTOR	
	i						THE CONTRACTORS	
Į.	LICENS						RS LICENSE MAY	
			1	i 1			IVISION OF LABO	· [
	CAPITO 25305					UM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	29309	UK PHU	ME 20	4-556	- 1090.			
1	WEST V	TRETNT	Δ ς ΤΔ	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 PENII	TRES ANV	
1		I				-	RACTORS LICENSE	
3	NUMBER	I		l i	INOLODE I	IIL CONT	KACIONO ETCENOE	
	BIDDER	I	i	i I				
			į		0			
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		Breakai	wayiire	• • • • • • • • • • • • •	• •
]			1.060	27190		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	wv o	57007		•
}						i		
<i>i</i>							TO FURNISH A	
!			1			SE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE O	F
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.			
				ADD	TOADLE I	A 1 I		
		Ī		APP	LICABLE L	AW		
	THE ME	ST VID	CINIA	STAT	E CUDE D	прспуст	NG DIVISION RUL	- e
							ICY STATEMENTS,	
							EQUEST FOR	
							VISION IS THE	
					NG THIS P			
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DAT	E
						I ELEFTIONE	DAT	5
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

SH D G G C

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/15/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANC OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
DEP13909

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	'lA	F.O.B.			FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007			BID	OPENING	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	/BER	Ų	INITPRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.						
[
	AT ITS	EXPEN								
<u> </u>		(C)			EAR GUARA					
1		- 1			EXTENSION		PERFUI	RMANCE I	TMF	
[ALLUII				R THE CON		COUTAT.	TON MAN	n =	
	CUDTUC	(D)			S CONCERN TECHNICA				BE	
l i		NED HE		N IHE	TECHNICA	r Speci	FICALIL	JNS		
	CONTAI	MED DE	KETIN.							
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION							
	(3)	1		CUNTE	ACT MAY B	F CANCE	IIFD T	V WHOLE	UB	
[TN PAR	I			THE DIREC				O.K	
1 1		I			NY OTHER				v	
f		I			E CONTRAC					
					AYS WRITT					
					RECEIPT					
1 2		MINATE				•				
}			İ						ĺ	
1	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SU	JCCESSFU	L	
	VENDOR	TO:								100
ļ.		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSA	RY DIVI	SION OF	HIGHWA	YS	
Į <u> </u>	PERMIT	S FOR	ALL T	RANSP	ORTATION	OF EQUI	PMENT A	AND		
	MATERI	ALS TO	1		THE JOB S					·
		(B)			Y AND ALL	REQUIR	ED CONS	STRUCTIO	N	
ļ	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.				Ì	
[(5) T	i			CATIONS:					
					THIS CON					
					ECIFICATI					
		I	I	E "SI	OLLINGS (SZUCHSI	DKAINA	AGE PURI	AL"	
		T.SAID		THEO		UEDE TN	BV DEF	FDENCE		
					RPORATED				DE	
					AUSES AND F THIS CO					
ł i		I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		BY CONSU	- 1		1421212	01.	
	NANG	INGS A	JIKE	WYED	DI CUNSU	LIMMI N	n11∟ +			
),	(6) P.	AYMENT	SAND	COMP	LETION:					
<u> </u>										
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITIONS	1		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		ļi	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				Al	DDRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13909

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

THE CUNTITY UOP NO TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE ANDUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS HADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS HADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT." A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD	DATE PRINT	ED	TER	RMS OF SAL		SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMDUNT OF MORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF MORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IS BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IS BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IS BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IS BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IS BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IS BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IS BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PROPUCTS AND THE EVENT THE VENDOR CONTRACTOR FILES OR THE PERCENT OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY AUDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD	04/05/	2007							
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED IT BE MADE DOTO WITH A CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY AUDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LINITED TO, ROAD	BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, PROJECT MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD	LINE					ITEM NI IM			AMOUNT
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD		307	*****	~	NO.				
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD									
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD			THE	CONTR	ACTOR	SHALL FUE	RNISH T	O DEP AN	
VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT: (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE WANDON OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		APPL TO							
IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS				1					
OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD				1		-	1		
THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS.CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEEREVERS SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE				1 1			t t		
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT:				1 1	1 1	1	i		
(7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS DATE DATE				1	1 3	l	DAIS	AI IER RECEII I OI	
THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS.CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMINA AND CONDITIONS [DATE DATE OF THE PARKET O		AFFLIG.	AITON	FUK F	ATPIEN	•			
THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS.CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMINA AND CONDITIONS [DATE DATE OF THE PARKET O		(7) (DDI TCA	TION		ADTTAL DAY	MENT.		•
FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS [DATE] DATE		CO A		1 1	1 1			DIC DACTE CUDMI	
COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS PATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS PATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS					ì				¹
PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS.CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS PATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS				3 1					
WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS.CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEEREVERS SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE D							1		
PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS. CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SEED SET OF THE SECTION SEED SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEED SECTION SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEARCY SEED SET OF TERMA AND CONDITIONS [SEARCY SEARCY SE				1 1					1
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMIS AND CONDITIONS DATE SEEN SEEN SEEN SEEP SEEP SEEP									
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS [SNATURE] [SNATURE] [SNATURE] [SNATURE] [SEED] DATE	•	PEKLEN	LUMP	LEIED	IL P	ASED UPUN	A LUMP	Sum.	į
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS [SNATURE] [SNATURE] [SNATURE] [SNATURE] [SEED] DATE		n a kiy nili	DTOV.	7.1 7	ue ev	CHT THE VE	-NBOB (C	ONTRACTOR ELLEC	
AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE									*
FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TELEPHONE DATE				1 1	1 1	· ·			
PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TELEPHONE DATE				1 1	L AND	AOID, ANI) 12 IF	KWINAIED WIIHOOI	
PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS [GNATURE] ITELEPHONE DATE		FURIHE	K OKDE	R.	·				1
PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS [GNATURE] ITELEPHONE DATE		DEV 0							
1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE		REV. 9	/98]		
1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE						DOMESTIC (2024070	***************************************
PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TILE DATE		PREFER	ENCE F	UK US	E UF	DOWESTIC S	SIEEL P	אטטטנוא	
PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TILE DATE			OFDT II			**** *** ***	re proil	OTOD OF THE	
NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE THE DEED DATE					1 1				
A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE THE DATE					, ,				-
PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE THE				1	1				****
THIS CONTRACT, A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE THE				1 1	: I				
A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE				l i	· .	HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED USED I	
CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE THE		TH	TS CON	FRACT	,		}		-
CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE THE			100=-			T DDG :====		ANY EDECTION OF	
OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	į	Α.		1 1	l .		ì		
STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE									N
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE				1 1					
IGNATURE DATE	{		SIRU	CIURE	, INC	CODING, BC	ווטא וין	LIMITED TO, ROAD	
IGNATURE DATE	}				SEE RE\	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	L RMS AND CON	DITIONS	
ITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE			<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>					
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITI E		lm	21NI					
	1116	٠	F	ian ¥				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	rED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/						
BID OPENING DATE:	(5/15/2007		BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		лр Итсин	ve n	D THE THETALLATT	ON OF ANY HEATING	
		F F	1	VENTILATING PLAN		7
		l l	ı	THE SUPPLY OF AN		
				PURSUANT TO A C		
		STATE OF	WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WHI	CH BIDS WERE	
		SOLICITE	ON O	R AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.	
	ъ	"OTE D	DUCT	OU MEANS DRODUCT	o Doller conver	
j	В.	L L	1	EXTRUDED, FORGE	S ROLLED, FORMED,	•
}		l l	,		RLY PROCESSED, OF	
		l l	t	COMBINATION OF		
		SUCH OPER	RATION	S, FROM STEEL MA	DE BY THE OPEN	
		1	1	OXYGEN, ELECTRIC		
		BESSEMER	OR OT	HER STEEL MAKING	PROCESS.	
	С.	"HNTTED O	TATES	" MEANS THE UNIT	ED STATES DE	
		,	1	1	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
			1	BJECT TO THE JUR	-	
		UNITED ST	ATES.			
				E PURCHASING DEP		
		DUCTS IF:	UKIZE	THE USE OF FORE	IGN SIEEL	
!	1100	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
	Α.	THE COST	FOR E	ACH CONTRACT ITE	M USED DOES NOT	
				TH OF ONE PERCEN		
	,		1	COST OR TWO THO		
				S (\$2,500.00), W		
			1	HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL		
			1	HE PROJECT OR,	INDUCT AS	
	В.		1	F THE PURCHASING		
			f :	T SPECIFIED STEE		
			i :	N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT	TES IN SUFFICIENT	
		MONHITIA	UK UI	HEKMISE AKE NUI	TEASUNADLY	
O'ONATUDE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		•	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		I			I	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP \	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007			BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITI	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	MBER.	UNIT PRICI		AMOUNT
		AVAI	LABLE	TO M	EET CONTR	ACT REQ	UIREMENTS.		
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA		ECT TO	TS IN VIOLA CIVIL PENAL -3-56.		
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1.	-					
	EXHIBI	7 7							
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WORKS	Typepty and in	
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE TI	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5	CT FO REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE	, RECON OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1	5-19-1 ET., STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 OST OF STEE 0,000 POUND	AND, L IS S OF	
	GLASS, IN ADD FOR USI DOMEST THE PRO	OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU DDUCT	EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	RODUC S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH	TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00	ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL O OR LE	EPT ONLY AL HE UNITED S IPMENT PURC ALL BE MADE ESS THE COS SS THAN 10, KS PROJECTS	TATES. HASED OF T OF 000	
	ACCEPTI TO BE U 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC	ED ONL JNREAS MORE IS. I	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU	THE C E. S R THA DOME: PPLIE	OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G UCED IN	PRODUCTS MA PRODUCTS IS ASONABLE IF FOR FOREIGN LASS OR STE A "SUBSTAN	FOUND IT I MADE EL TIAL	
	DEPARTI	1ENT O	F LAB	OR, F PRODU	DREIGN PR CTS ARE %	ODUCTS 30 OR M	UNITED STA MAY BE SUPP ORE HIGHER	LIED	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDDESS	CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED.	TE	RMS OF SA	.E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/									
BID OPENING DATE:	1	05/15	/2007	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BII) 01	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DRICE	THAN	TUE EN	DETCN	MADE	PRODUCTS	-		
	FRICE	ITAN	INE FU	KEIGN	MADE	. PRODUCIS.	'		
	IF, PR	IOR T	O THE	AWARD	OF A	CONTRACT	UNI	DER THE ABOVE	
					ı		- 1	SPENDING UNIT	
		-	_ I		1			LIKE FOREIGN	
•	ALUMIN	UM, G	LASS 0	R STE	EL TH	IAT IS REAS	SON/	ABLE AND LOWER	
	1		:				- 1	TS, THE SPENDING	3
\$	1						4	LUATION AND	
	5		ì				,	MESTIC PRODUCTS	•
•	Į.					GLASS OR		IF THEY ARE	
	301111	ING P	OKEIGN	ALUM	INON,	GLASS UK	311	EEL•	
	REV. 3	/88	-						
						•			
	EXHIBI	T 9	}						
			_				_		
)			1	CE &	ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT	OF	F CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJEC	ועעא ו	ENDA				Ì		
	THE AR	CHITE	T/FNG	TNEER	AND/	OR VCENCA	SHA	ALL BE REQUIRED	
						CHEDULE IN	- 1		
·			1			A FOR STAT	- 1	•	
			Í						
								RE THE ADDENDUM	
								CURED DRAWINGS	
				. ,				E ADDENDUM AND	
								R IN THE STATE	
								INEER SHALL ALSO E AGENCY FOR	J
	SEND A		1				A	E AGENCY FUR	
			JAT I KAU		10000	<i></i>			
	(2) T	HE BU'	YER SH	ALL S	END T	HE ADDENDU	М	TO ALL	
								XTEND THE BID	
								ECEIVED BY THE	
	BUYER	WITHI	V FOUR	TEEN	(14)	DAYS PRIOR	TO	O THE BID	
		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	1	SEE REV	ERSE SID	E FOR TERMS AND C	ONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		<u></u>				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		ls	FEIN		•				
]						ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP13909

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

øН—а. ТО

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TE	RMS OF SA	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/	/2007		<u></u>	<u> 2000-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00</u>					
BID OPENING DATE		05/15/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	OPENIN	IG DATE							
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	RS AND IE STAT ATIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO THE ST S OFFICE. TO THE C ADDENDUM N ADDENDU	TATE PUR THE S DRIGINAL DOCUME IM THAT	KNOWLEDGED BY CHASING DIVIS AME RULES AND BIDDING DOCU NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	ION MEN	
	REV. 1	1/96	74 77 74 74 74 74 74 74 74 74 74 74 74 7					77.74	
4	EXHIBI	T 10							
					REQUI	SITION	NO.:DEP1	3909	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M		IECESSAR	LLOWING CHECKI Y REVISIONS TO ETC.		
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:						
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •						
	NO. 3		• •						
	NO. 4	• • • • •	• •						
	NO. 5	• • • • •	• •						
SALATURE	j			SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS		
GNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE -		FE	EIN .				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



>EXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

12

DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

S H P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SA	LE	SH	IP VIA	E	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/									
BID OPENING DATE:	·	05/15/	2007	Paragraphic	.	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	HOP	CAT.	ITEM1	NUMBER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL E CAU	URE TO (CONFIRM T REJECTION SI Breakar	HE RECES OF BIDS INC. GNATURE MPANY 07	(PT OF THE	
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTEI	то:			
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATON TREET, E	EAST			
	THE BT	D SHOU	ם כם	NTATN	THIS IN	IFORMATIO	N ON THE	FACE OF	
		,		l	1	T BE CON			
	SEALED	BID					·		
	BUYER:			:	B-23				
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	DATE	
						THE HOISE	····	PAIE	
TITLE		FE	fN .				ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	T€D	TER	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/									
BID OPENING DATE		05/15/	2007	E		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	RFQ. N	n.		ח	EP13909				
_		•••		_	13707				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	0	5/15/2007	7			
<u> </u>			L						
	BID OP	ENING	LIME:	1	:30 PM		:		
							<u> </u>		
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS NECE	ESSARY	}
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR E	BID:			
				304	- 765-538	9			
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CL	EARLY):			
				DOUG	1 Tincen	+			
	_			_ ====	F				
	*****	тите	тет	UE EN	D OF RFQ	DED 17	000 222	VV TOTA	L: \$374,980.00
	****	1113	12 1	ne en	D OF KFQ	DELIS	707 ***	*** IUIA	[
·									
						4			
:	•	ļ							
,		ì							i.
}	•		Ì	}					77
		}]					
		}]						
)	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DAT	E
TITLE		FEI	IN .		***********	<u> </u>	ADD	DESS CHANC	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
348 15	TAL DEOD	21121210 7		IN IO EE	ENIANAE ANIO	ADDDECC	AUU	NESS CHANG	ES TO BE MOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

V E N D O R

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT 04/30/		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		7/2007		BID	 OPENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****		HNDUM NO.	1 ****	*****	
	ADDENDUM IS	SUED TO DI	STRIBUTE PO	RE-BID	SIGN-IN SHEET OI STOLLINGS DRAIN-	7
	ALONG WITH THE BID SCH	THE AGENCY EDULE: PL 2 OF THE P	'S CLARIFIC BASE NOTE '	CATION THAT IT	ULE OF 04/24/07, OF THE SPECS ANI EM #1 IS IN N'S GENERAL TERN)
	BID DATE AN 1:30 PM.	DOPENING	ARE EXTENDI	ED TO M	AY 22, 2007, AT	
	*****	***** N	O OTHER CHA	ANGES *	******	
	,					
			The state of the s	·		
		Services -				
	/ _					
SIGNATURE	- Vin 1	SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TEA TE			- Chatra
TITLE De	A'Tincord	EIN (2 (() 7		384	1-765-5317	5/22/01
Pres	V. C	/3-4279		DDDEee !!	ADDRESS CHANGE N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

STOLLINGS (SZUCHS) DRAINAGE PORTAL REQUISTION - DEP 13909

JI MA 27 A 7 5 1

ADDENDUM #1 4/24/07

- Item #1 Title 148 Department of Administration Purchasing Division §148-1-4 (e):
 - (e) Accept or Reject any and all bids in whole or in part;
- Item #2 Contractor shall utilize attached bid schedule dated 4/24/07:
- Items #3 Construction Specifications #5.7 change to read: Item 5.0, "Sediment Control Barrier", per lineal foot.

Construction Specifications #6.7 change to read: #em#6.0, "Revegetation", lump sum.

Construction Specifications #7.5 change to read: Item? 3, "Thrush Blocks", per each.

Construction Specifications #9.5 change to read: tem 9.0, "Mine Seals", per each.

Stollings (Szuchs) Drainage Portal - Addendm #1 Requisition # DEP13909

4/24/07 - Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	BREAL	KAWAY, INC.	
	1075 Old	Turnpike Road	
Address:	Sutton	, WV 26601	
	Voice,	304-765-5317	

003

ITEM	ł			
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0		MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 20,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 100.00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 100.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 20,000.00
5.0		SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	4.00	\$ 4,000-00
6.0		REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 65,800.00
7.1		MANHOLES	500.00	\$ 5,000.00
7.2		24" DIA HDPE PIPE	96.00	\$ 84,480.00
7.3		THRUST BLOCKS		\$ 500.00
9.0	5 EA	MINE SEALS	15,000-00	\$ 75,000.00
				\$
\vdash				\$
<u> </u>				\$
-				\$ \$
				\$
 				\$
	·			\$
 		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$
 				\$
				\$
				\$
<u> </u>				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	4			\$
				\$
				\$
			MARKET MARKET TO THE PARTY OF T	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	<u> </u>			\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	,	TOTAL		\$ 274,980.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: Breakaway, Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 13-4279 Address: 1075 Old Turnpike Rd				
City: Sutton State: WV Zip Code: 26601 Phone: 304-76:	5-5317			
City: Sutton State: WV Zip Code: 26601 Phone: 304-765 Fax No.: 304-765-5389 E-mail address: toneperincent @ Verizon ne-	t			
Part B: Legal Structure				
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)				
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AV Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign	'S). i below.			
I, Tonya Vincen + , have the express authority to certify that:				
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.	p- this			
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.				
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you	ou must			
provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete I	art D.			
5/32/07 Jonya Vinual Preside	ent			
5/3a/07 Jonya inust Preside Signature Title				

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

JUL-22-2005 FRI 02:09 PM AVS	Applicant Violator	FAX NO. 859 2 System		P. 02 2005 13:51:18
Entity ID / Name : 155	055 (BREAKAWAY INC)		
Locked:	Records retrieved :	: 7	î_	
Rel Ent Name	Desc Begin date	End date	Source	Hold
155056 VINCENT, TONYA 155056 VINCENT, TONYA 155057 VINCENT, DOUGLAS 155057 VINCENT, DOUGLAS 155057 VINCENT, DOUGLAS 155058 VINCENT, DEREK 155058 VINCENT, DEREK	SH 05/10/2004 PRS 05/10/2004 SH 05/10/2004 VP 05/10/2004 SEC 02/08/2005 TRS 02/08/2005 SEC 05/10/2004 		avsky036 avsky036 avsky036 avsky019 avsky019 avsky019	
ADD(F5) LCCK/UNLOCK(FS) ERV_SCR(F3)	F7) REPORTS(F11) QUIT(F4) ENTITY(F	'6) CHOICES	G(F10)	•

A5/22/07

BID BOND

			e undersigned,Breakaway, Inc.
of Sutton		, <u>WV</u>	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance
Compan of Westfie	Id Center , O	<u>)H </u>	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
OH with	its principal offic	ce in the City of Westfield	d Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Of	oligee, in the pen	nal sum of Five Percent of	f Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which
			s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition	of the above ob	oligation is such that where:	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Adminis	stration a certain	bid or proposal, attached h	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
			unty
NOW THERE	FORE,		
(b) If said bid hereto and shall furnish agreement created by t	n any other bond: the acceptance o xpressly underst	ed and the Principal shall e s and insurance required by of said bid, then this obligati ood and agreed that the lia	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
way impaired or affecte waive notice of any suc	d by any extensi th extension.	ion of the time within which	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
nave caused their corpo	orate seals to be	affixed hereunto and these	se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
15th day of	May	, _2007	
Principal Corporate Sea	al		Breakaway, Ing.
			(Name of Principal)
			By Jonya Linun
			(Must be President or
•			Vice President)
			President
	•		(Title)
urety Corporate Seal			Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			Pu DUI TU
•			By: Attorney-in-Fact
			Douglas P. Taylor Licensed WV Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/19/06, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

Genêral
Power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J.

PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

<u>LIMITATION:</u> THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designative production of any such designative or designative production of any such designative or designative production."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **19th** day of **JUNE** A.D.. **2006**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL SEAL SEAL OF ONIO

State of Ohio County of Medina

SEAL SEAL

CHARTERED S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William fallen

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 15th day of May A.D., 2007







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary arvino Secretar

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Breakaway Ind.	
Authorized Signature: _	Jonya Vincent	Date: 5/42/07

No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)